Keetmanshoop Municipality - (96,361) - (86,113)
Luderitz Municipality - (35,775) - (46,240)
Walvis Bay Municipality - (54,470) - (60,973)
Nored Electricity - (2,206,108) - (2,486,855)
Ondangwa Town Council - (730,470) - (646,988)
Windhoek Country Club - - - -
Road Fund Administration - (170,550) - (147,978)
Social Security Commision - (1,210,028) - (684,287)

45

2021 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NAMIBIA AIRPORTS
COMPANY LIMITED
REGISTRATION NUMBER  98/472

 202O/21 ANNUAL REPORT | NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY LIMITED Page 45

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

26. Financial risk management

26.1 Capital risk management
26.1.1 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Exposure

The company does not have any long-term borrowings with variable interest rates from which interest rate risk may arise.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss and other components of equity are sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a
result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on post tax profit Impact on other components of
equity

2021 2020 2021 2020
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (100
bps) *

586,863 2,506,972 586,863 2,506,972

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (100
bps) *

(586,863) (2,506,972) (586,863) (2,506,972)

* Holding all other variables constant

26.1.2 Price risk

Exposure

The company has no exposure to price risk due to the fact that it does not have any investments in equity securities.

46

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

26. Financial risk management

26.1 Capital risk management
26.1.1 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Exposure

The company does not have any long-term borrowings with variable interest rates from which interest rate risk may arise.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss and other components of equity are sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a
result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on post tax profit Impact on other components of
equity

2021 2020 2021 2020
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (100
bps) *

586,863 2,506,972 586,863 2,506,972

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (100
bps) *

(586,863) (2,506,972) (586,863) (2,506,972)

* Holding all other variables constant

26.1.2 Price risk

Exposure

The company has no exposure to price risk due to the fact that it does not have any investments in equity securities.

46

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NAMIBIA AIRPORTS
COMPANY LIMITED

REGISTRATION NUMBER  98/472

 202O/21 ANNUAL REPORT | NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY LIMITED Page 46

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$ 2021 2020

Financial risk management continued...

26.2 Credit risk

[…]

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

30. Prior period errors

Non transfer polymer fence fromWork in Progress

A detailed review of the working in progress for year ended 31 March 2021 revealed a material error in the non transferring
polymer fencing constructed at Walvis Bay and Luderitz Airports when construction was completed and the fences were ready
for use as intended by management during the 2017 financial year. The impact of the error was the overstatement of property,
plant and equipment (through the understatement of depreciation of the fences), overstatement of retained income (through
the understatement of the depreciation of the fences and related deferred tax expense) and the overstatement of the deferred
tax liability. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.
The following tables summarise the impacts on the company's financial statements.

Impact Correction of Prior Period Errors

The impact on each line item of the financial statements is disclosed below:

Effect on Statement of Financial Position
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

N$ N$ N$
31 March 2020

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,330,595,421 11,529,322 2,319,066,099

Deferred taxation (285,880,755) 3,689,383 (282,191,372)

Retained earnings (1,143,175,849) 7,839,939 (1,135,335,910)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Depreciation 96,311,490 3,435,425 99,746,915
Loss before tax (105,414,232) (3,435,425) (108,849,657)
Taxation 31,266,327 1,099,335 32,365,662
Loss for the period (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)

Profit for the period (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)
Other comprehensive income for the period - - -
Total comprehensive income (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

31 March 2019

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,432,296,581 8,093,897 2,424,202,684

Deferred taxation (317,147,080) 2,590,047 (314,557,033)

54

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

30. Prior period errors

Non transfer polymer fence fromWork in Progress

A detailed review of the working in progress for year ended 31 March 2021 revealed a material error in the non transferring
polymer fencing constructed at Walvis Bay and Luderitz Airports when construction was completed and the fences were ready
for use as intended by management during the 2017 financial year. The impact of the error was the overstatement of property,
plant and equipment (through the understatement of depreciation of the fences), overstatement of retained income (through
the understatement of the depreciation of the fences and related deferred tax expense) and the overstatement of the deferred
tax liability. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.
The following tables summarise the impacts on the company's financial statements.

Impact Correction of Prior Period Errors

The impact on each line item of the financial statements is disclosed below:

Effect on Statement of Financial Position
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

N$ N$ N$
31 March 2020

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,330,595,421 11,529,322 2,319,066,099

Deferred taxation (285,880,755) 3,689,383 (282,191,372)

Retained earnings (1,143,175,849) 7,839,939 (1,135,335,910)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Depreciation 96,311,490 3,435,425 99,746,915
Loss before tax (105,414,232) (3,435,425) (108,849,657)
Taxation 31,266,327 1,099,335 32,365,662
Loss for the period (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)

Profit for the period (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)
Other comprehensive income for the period - - -
Total comprehensive income (74,147,905) (2,336,090) (76,483,995)

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

31 March 2019

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,432,296,581 8,093,897 2,424,202,684

Deferred taxation (317,147,080) 2,590,047 (314,557,033)

54

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NAMIBIA AIRPORTS
COMPANY LIMITED

REGISTRATION NUMBER  98/472

 202O/21 ANNUAL REPORT | NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY LIMITED Page 54

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

Prior period errors continued...

Retained earnings (1,217,323,754) 5,503,854 (1,211,819,900)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Depreciation 103,463,110 8,093,906 111,557,016
- - -

Loss before tax (65,777,599) (8,093,906) (73,871,505)
Taxation 43,246,306 2,590,047 45,836,353
Loss for the period (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)

Profit for the period (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)
Other comprehensive income for the period - - -
Total comprehensive income (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)

55

Namibia Airports Company Limited
(Registration Number 98/472)
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in N$

Prior period errors continued...

Retained earnings (1,217,323,754) 5,503,854 (1,211,819,900)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extract)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Depreciation 103,463,110 8,093,906 111,557,016
- - -

Loss before tax (65,777,599) (8,093,906) (73,871,505)
Taxation 43,246,306 2,590,047 45,836,353
Loss for the period (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)

Profit for the period (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)
Other comprehensive income for the period - - -
Total comprehensive income (22,531,293) (5,503,859) (28,035,152)

55

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NAMIBIA AIRPORTS
COMPANY LIMITED
REGISTRATION NUMBER  98/472

 202O/21 ANNUAL REPORT | NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY LIMITED Page 1

NOTES

 202O/21 ANNUAL REPORT | NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY LIMITED

NAMIBIA AIRPORTS COMPANY

5th and 13th Floor Sanlam Centre
154 Independence Avenue

Windhoek, Namibia

+264 (0) 61 295 5000

communications@airports.com.na

www.airports.com.na